
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2024 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  -  No items will be considered in private.   
 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meetings held on 5 March and 11 April 2024  
(previously circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 



 

 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 6 - 9) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   
 
Corporate Performance Panel - 10 April 2024 – Corporate Performance 
Management Q3 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel - 16 April - CIL Application 

10.   CIL FUNDING - APPLICATION FOR CIL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING 
(Pages 10 - 23) 
 

11.   2023 - 2024  Q3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  REPORT (Pages 24 - 
46) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty (Vice-Chair), 

C Morley, T Parish (Chair), S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                            
[...]
 

Non Council People & Communities 
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 Procurement Strategy Non Cabinet Finance 
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 
 

Custom and Self Build Site 
– Stoke Ferry 

Non Cabinet Regeneration and Development 
Assistant Director - D Hall 

 Public 

8



 

 
 
 

 

 Southend Road Hunstanton Key Cabinet Regeneration & Development  
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 Overnight Campervan 
parking in Hunstanton 

Non  Cabinet Leader 
Asst Director – M Chisholm 

 Public 

 Pay Award 2024 Key Cabinet Leader 
 

 Public 

 

9



REPORT TO CABINET 

Open Would any decisions proposed : 

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council     NO 

Is it a Key Decision NO 

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

All 

Mandatory 

Lead Member: Cllr J Moriarty 
E-mail: cllr.James.Moriarty@West-Norfolk.gov.uk

Other Cabinet Members consulted: All 

Other Members consulted: CIL Spending 
Panel  

Lead Officer:  Hannah Wood-Handy 

E-mail: Hannah.Wood-Handy@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616417

Other Officers consulted: 
Management Team 

Financial 
Implications 
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications  YES 

Equal Impact 
Assessment YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 

Date of meeting: 23 April 2024 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Applications for CIL Infrastructure 
Funding. 

Summary  
As part of the process to allocate CIL funding to Infrastructure Projects, CIL 
applications are invited in January and July annually. The most recent round 
of applications included a number of bids over £50k. The CIL Spending Panel 
have delegated powers to approve and sign off applications up to £50k. All 
applications of £50,001 and over fall to Cabinet to make the decision, under 
the CIL Governance framework. 

Recommendation 
Cabinet are invited to consider and confirm applications for CIL 
Infrastructure Funding. 

Reason for Decision 
To ensure that the CIL monies collected are being spent on appropriate 
infrastructure projects to reflect the growth of population occurring in West 
Norfolk. 

1 Background 

1.1 The Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk approved the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in December 2016 and 
started charging on 15 February 2017. The Levy is paid to the Borough Council by 
developers after their planning permissions are implemented. It is governed by the 
CIL Regulations 2010 (amended). In the Borough of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, 
CIL is charged on all residential and retail developments, which add one or more 
new dwelling(s) or more than 100sqm of floor space. It is charged at a rate per 
square metre and varies according to land use. CIL is just one funding stream that 

10

Agenda Item 10

mailto:cllr.James.Moriarty@West-Norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Hannah.Wood-Handy@west-norfolk.gov.uk


can be used, in conjunction with others, to fund infrastructure projects. Alongside 
CIL, S106 obligations will still exist, but generally as one-off agreements to mitigate 
the impacts of larger developments and to secure on-site developer requirements, 
such as the provision of affordable housing. 

1.2 As a Charging Authority the Council has an obligation to: 

• Determine CIL spend, ensuring it is used to fund the provision,
improvement, replacement, operation; or maintenance of
infrastructure to support development of its area

1.3 The Borough Council is required, in the CIL Regulations, to identify the types 
of infrastructure it wishes to fund in whole or in part by CIL monies. These are 
outlined in the Council's Annual List of Infrastructure Projects. CIL money collected 
can only be allocated to and spent on these types of infrastructure. 

2. CIL Spending Panel recommendation

2.1 The Panel met on 05 March 2024 and considered a schedule of applications and 
have made recommendations for the potential Allocation of Local Infrastructure 
Project Funding. In line with the current CIL Governance and Spending Policy 
Document 2024, the applications have been forwarded to Cabinet for consideration.

The allocation of Infrastructure Funding, is subject to final agreement by Cabinet. 

The provisions which apply in accordance with the Governance framework 
previously agreed by Cabinet are noted below. 

2.2 The main points in summary are: 

CIL Funding Application FY24_1 – over £50k received from 01 January to 01 
February 2024. 

• Terrington St John Parish Council - Purchase of former church as Village Hall
– Requested £150,000.00

The CIL Spending Panel, on the 05 March 2024, have reviewed the submitted 
applications, and made their comments/recommendations based on the amount of 
funding available. 

2.3 The Project over £50k received and recommended by the CIL Spending Panel 
for funding in this round of applications, is brought to this meeting for consideration. 

2.4 The criteria for assessing Infrastructure Projects are outlined in the Panel's 
TORs. 

2.5  Details of the funding applications can be found at FY24_1 Funding Report. 

2.6  Supporting comments from Liz Truss MP were received after the Spending 
Panel's decision, on 3 April 2024, and are attached as part of the agenda.

11



3. Options

3.1 There is a legal duty to spend CIL in accordance with Regulations, but the 
priorities can be determined to suit local circumstances within the overall framework. 
The Spending Panel have considered the application. Alternative options are 
available to the Panel or Cabinet as we are considering the proposal made by the 
applicant body. However, depending on Cabinet’s consideration, it would be an 
option to refuse or amend the funding applications. 

4. Policy implications

4.1 CIL legislation gives significant scope for individual councils to direct CIL 
spending to reflect the local situation, so long as it conforms to general principles set 
out regarding ‘Infrastructure’. Proposals for assessing bids in the current period are
[...]
ental services such as flood defence or absorption of air pollution. 

Leisure Time Activities Infrastructure -  

• Infrastructure projects, to support accessible leisure time activities such as new 
facilities, improvement of existing facilities or upgrade of facilities to enable an 
increase of usage, to support new development of an area 

 
 
The Project Criteria are in line with the Corporate priorities and objectives: 
 
Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk - Encourage housing 
development and infrastructure that meets local need and promote West Norfolk as a 
destination. 
 

Protect our environment - To create a cleaner, greener, and better protected West Norfolk 

by considering environmental issues  

17



Reviewed by SLT: 06/02/2024 
CIL Spending Panel: 05/03/2024

Terrington St John Purchase of former church as Village Hall 
Requested £150,000.00

FY24_1 CIL Funding Applications 

Cabinet Meeting 23 April 2024

· List of Applications Refused Funding 
· List of Applications Approved Funding by the Spending Panel
· Application for consideration by  Cabinet: 

18



App Ref No Parish Applicant Project Title  Requested£ Total Scores 
Officer 

Recommendation £

Panel 
Recommendati

ons £

24_1 29 Kings Lynn
West Lynn Community 
Action Group

West Lynn Riverbank 
Footpath Surfacing

£260,000.00 11 £260,000.00 £0.00

24_1 28 Kings Lynn
North Lynn Methodist 
Church

The Beacon Garden 
Project

£10,000.00 11 £8,784.89 £0.00

24_1 27 West Winch
West Winch Parish 
Council

Refurb Village Hall 
Carpark

£77,537.25 10 £77,537.25 £0.00

24_1 22 Watlington
Watlington Community 
Primary School

Library Refurb £15,000.00 9 £15,000.00 £0.00

24_1

11

Crimplesham Crimplesham PC
Playing Field - 
Replacement Swing Set

£6,090.00 9 £6,090.00 £0.00

19

adriver
Text Box
List of CIL Applications - Refused Funding

adriver_1
Text Box
All applications listed below were refused funding as they did not comply with the CIL Governance Policy requirements to submi
[...]
£2,760.00

Total funding allocated by the Panel £481,990.70

CIL Applications - Funding Approved

20



Parish Terrington St John 

ID CIL FY24_1/26 

Total Score 11 

AMOUNT REQUESTED £150,000 
Project Name Terrington St John - Purchase of former Church as Village Hall 
Name of Organisation 
submitting this request 

Terrington St John Parish Council 

Project description The Methodist Church are planning to sell their asset in Terrington St John. The 
Parish Council & Village Hall Committee would like to purchase it for the benefit 
of villagers in the area as a community space for meetings and events. The 
Church is currently used by the Parish Council for meetings and they will have 
no where else to meet if the building is sold to another purchaser. The building is 
also very centrally located for access on foot by residents. 

Scoring Details • Match Funding 20% =1 - Although text states match funding, no
figures have been provided

• Local Support - Parish, Cllrs, Community Groups, Residents, School/MP =
5

• Timescale 0 - 6 Months = 5

BC Officer Research • Terrington St John have no previous CIL Funded Applications
• CIL Parish Payments made £10,020.94

• Spent: £2,368.50 New Bus Shelter
• Unspent £7,652.45

• 16 CIL Planning Applications with 5 Exemptions

• Local Plan - Terrington St John forms part of a Key Rural Service
Area:

• G94.1 East of School Road 35 dwellings
• G94.2 North of St Johns Road 40 dwellings

Recommendation - Reason 
for Recommendation 

• Leisure - Community Facility
• Significant Local Support
• Infrastructure to support an area with growth within the Borough

Match Funding Summary Internal Funding - £30k Parish Council reserves have been reallocated to this 
project as previous allocations were met in the the current financial year from 
precept and other funding grants. 
Local Fundraising - Village Hall Committee have held regular coffee mornings 
since October with, raffles/tombolas, table top sales and donations. 
Evidence can b
[...]
 
A list of activities has been gathered from speaking with residents of potential 
uses for the hall. 
In March 2023 it was also granted Village Asset status. 

22



Rt. Hon Liz Truss MP
Member of Parliament for South West Norfolk

House of Commons
London SW1A 0AA

020 7219 7151 | 01842 766155
elizabeth.truss.mp@parliament.uk

Good morning,

I have recently been contacted by the Parish Council of Terrington St John who have informed
me that they have been successful in their CIL funding bid to purchase the disused Methodist
Church in the Village, subject to approval from the cabinet.

Ahead of the final decision, I would like to place on record my deep support of the proposal from
Terrington St John Parish Council, and I believe the purchase of the old Methodist Church would
be a fantastic boost for the local community.

Once again, I reiterate my support for Terrington St John Parish Council’s purchase of the old
Methodist Church, as I believe its central location would have several benefits for residents of
the village and it would also provide space for the Parish Council to hold meetings and
community events. I would be most grateful if I could be kept informed of the final outcome of
Terrington St John’s CIL funding application.

Best wishes,

Liz Truss MP

The information you have provided will be used by the Office of Elizabeth Truss MP. Elizabeth Truss is the controller for
this data, and may use it for the purposes of assisting with the matter you have raised. The information will be processed
in accordance with our privacy policy, which you can view here: https://www.elizabethtruss.com/privacy

UK Parliament Disclaimer: this e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient. If you have
received it in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised
use, disclosure, or copying is not permitted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no
liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail. This e-mail
address is not secure, is not encrypted and should not be used for sensitive data.

23



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Open/Exempt 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory 

Lead Member: Cllr Terry Parish 
E-mail: cllr.terry.parish@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 
 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: All Cabinet 
members 
Other Members consulted: Corporate Performance 
Panel 

Lead Officer:  Honor Howell 
E-mail: honor.howell@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616550 

Other Officers consulted:  
Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting:      23 April 2024 
 
2023-2024 Q3 Performance Management Report 
 
Summary  
The new Q3 Performance Management report has been produced to update Cabinet 
on progress against the Council’s Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators. This report contains information on progress made against key actions 
and indicators up to 31 December 2023.   
 
There are 38 actions in place to monitor performance against the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy. The report confirms that 31 of the actions are on target, 6 actions require 
attention and 1 action has been completed. 
 
A revised suite of 64 indicators has been agreed by portfolio holders and 
management team as the key performance measures to monitor council services and 
impacts on borough wide issues.  Of the 64 indicators monitored for Q3, 29 
performance indicators have met or exceeded targets and 7 have not met target, 
these indicators missed the target by more than 5%.  21 indicators will be reported as 
monitor only for 2023-2024 to allow sufficient data to be collected to help set targets 
for 2024-2025.  7 indicators will be introduced when new data processes have been 
established.     
 
Recommendation 
That Cabinet reviews the Performance Management Report and comments on the 
delivery against the Corporate Strategy. 
 
Reason for Decision 
Cabinet should use the information within the management report to review progress 
on the agreed actions and indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at 
an acceptable level.  Where progress is behind schedule members can seek 
additional information to explain variances. 

24

Agenda Item 11

mailto:cllr.terry.parish@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.terry.parish@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Ged.Greaves@West-Norfolk.gov.uk
SWinter
Cross-Out

SWinter_1
Cross-Out



1.   Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s 2023-2027 Corporate Strategy was approved by Council on 23 

November 2023, it sets out the broad framework for the period of the 
administrative term 2023-2027. 

 
1.2 The priority areas are: 

• Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 
• Protect our environment 
• Efficient and effective delivery of our services 
• Support our communities 

 
1.3 These priorities are further defined in 37 objectives and 38 actions that are 

reflected in directorate plans, service plans and individual targets set during staff 
appraisals. These actions define what the council will do to achieve the high-
level aspirations set out within the corporate strategy. 

 
2.  Management Report  
 
2.1 The management report focuses on each of the corporate priorities individually, 

providing management team and members with an overview on the current 
status of projects and performance levels achieved by key indicators. A 
selection of people performance measures has been included to provide an 
overview of key employee data and features within the ‘our organisation’ section 
of the report. 

 
2.2 Assistant Directors are responsible for providing the latest update on progress 

as well as rating each of the projects they are responsible for up to 31 
December 2023. An overall summary of the actions and indicators is provided at 
the beginning of the report to highlight the current position for each of the 
priorities in place to support the delivery of the corporate strategy. 

 
2.3 The performance in Q3 is broadly in line with expectations, the repairs to the 

Howdale car park in Downham Market have been completed within the target 
date, and the majority of projects are underway and progressing well. 

 
2.4  The following six projects have an amber status, indicating the scope or target 

date requires attention:  
• Continue to develop the Car Parking Strategy and produce a draft by March 

2024 
• Progress the work to review property assets and valuations which will 

inform a new Asset Management Strategy and Plan 
• Agree to designate a Village Green at Hardings Pits 
• Continue work on the Tree Strategy, management system and associated 

actions 
• Continue to engage with Anglian Water and the Environment Agency on 

work being done or investigations made concerning the shingle ridge at 
Heacham and Hunstanton sea defences 

• Investigate with key stakeholders engaging the Institute of Health Equity to 
make West Norfolk a Marmot place 

 
2.5.1 A breakdown by corporate priority, of the seven performance indicators which 

have not met target by more than 5%:  
 
 
 

25



2.5.2 Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 
• Percentage of major planning applications provided with an extension of 

time 
• Percentage of non-major planning applications provided with an extension 

of time 
• Number of new homes delivered in the Borough to meet the housing need 

target 
• Percentage of rent arrears on industrial units 

 
2.5.3 Protect our environment 

• Total tonnage of fo
[...]
ce/function being 
screened. 

 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations 

 

Performance report contains information on progress 
made against key actions and indicators up to 31 
December 2023 

 

No 

Question Answer 

1. Is there any reason to believe that the 
policy/service/function could have a specific 
impact on people from one or more of the 
following groups according to their 
different protected characteristic, for 
example, because they have particular 
needs, experiences, issues or priorities or in 
terms of ability to access the service? 

 

Please tick the relevant box for each group.   

 

NB. Equality neutral means no negative 
impact on any group. 

 

 

Po
si

tiv
e 

 

 N
eg

at
iv

e 

N
eu

tra
l 

U
ns

ur
e 

Age   x  

Disability   x  

Gender   x  

Gender Re-assignment   x  

Marriage/civil partnership   x  

Pregnancy & maternity   x  

Race   x  

Religion or belief   x  

Sexual orientation   x  

Other (eg low income)   x  

28



 

 
 

Question Answer Comments 

2. Is the proposed policy/service likely to 
affect relations between certain equality 
communities or to damage relations 
between the equality communities and the 
Council, for example because it is seen as 
favouring a particular community or denying 
opportunities to another? 

Yes / No  

3. Could this policy/service be perceived as 
impacting on communities differently? 

Yes / No  

4. Is the policy/service specifically designed 
to tackle evidence of disadvantage or 
potential discrimination? 

Yes / No  

5. Are any impacts identified above minor 
and if so, can these be eliminated or 
reduced by minor actions? 

If yes, please agree actions with a member 
of the Corporate Equalities Working Group 
and list agreed actions in the comments 
section 

Yes / No Actions: None 

 

 

 

Actions agreed by EWG member: 

………………………………………… 

If ‘yes’ to questions 2 - 4 a full impact assessment will be required unless comments are 
provided to explain why this is not felt necessary: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision agreed by EWG member: ………………………………………………….. 

Assessment completed by: 

Name  

 

Honor Howell 

Job title  Corporate Governance Manager 

Date 12 March 2024 

29



 

 

 

  

       

Borough Council of  
King’s Lynn & West Norfolk 
 
Q3 Performance 
Management Report 
December 2023 
 

30



2 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction and Summary          Page 

Purpose of the report              3 

Summary of Corporate Projects             3 

Summary of Key Performance Indicators           4 

 

Delivering our Corporate Strategy 

Priority: Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk           5 

Priority: Protect our environment            6 

Priority: Efficient and effective delivery of our services         9 

Priority: Support our communities          11 

 

Managing the business 

Our key performance indicators in detail         13 

Our Organisation            17 

 

 

  

31



3 
 

Introduction and Executive Summary 
Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of the report is to demonstrate the performance of the Council at the end of Q3 2023/24 against the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. It sets out the key activities to deliver our corporate 
priorities and summarises the measures in place by aligning key performance indicators to our priorities within the 
2023-2027 Corporate Strategy and 2023-2024 Annual Plan.  

This report does not contain details of the numerous activities ongoing in each service area that also contribute to 
delivering what is important and will make a difference to the residents of West Norfolk.  

Executive summary of the Corporate Strategy - current position for the end of Q3 2023-24 

    
Promoting growth and 
prosperity to benefit 

West Norfolk 

Protect our environment Efficient and effective 
delivery of our services 

Support our 
communities 

 

Corporate Priorities Status of projects and action
[...]
4 
(21%) 

2 
(11%) 

Protect our environment 2 
(15%) 

0 
(0%) 

5 
(39%) 

6 
(46%) 

0 
(0%) 

Efficient and effective delivery of our services 1 
(6%) 

0 
(0%) 

9 
(56%) 

4 
(25%) 

2 
(13%) 

Support our communities 0 
(0%) 

0 
(0%) 

6 
(37%) 

7 
(44%) 

3 
(19%) 

Overall position 7 
(11%) 

0 
(0%) 

29 
(45%) 

21 
(33%) 

7 
(11%) 

 

KEY: 

R Performance indicator is 5% or more below target 
A Performance indicator is up to 5% below target 
G Performance indicator has achieved target 

 

Summary Position 

29 performance indicators have met or exceeded targets. 7 have not met target, these indicators missed the target by 
more than 5%.  21 indicators will be reported as monitor only for 2023-2024 to allow sufficient data to be collected to   
help set targets for 2024-2025.  7 indicators will be introduced when new data processes have been established.     

The areas of underperformance are in relation to the: 

 Percentage of major planning applications provided with an extension of time (>5%) 
 Percentage of minor and other applications provided with an extension of time (>5%) 
 Number of new homes delivered in the Borough to meet the housing need target (>5%) 
 Percentage of rent arrears on industrial units (>5%) 
 Total tonnage of food waste collected and treated (>5%) 
 Total tonnage of mixed recycling collected and treated (>5%) 
 Percentage of meeting minutes produced within 3 working days of meeting (>5%) 

Some key areas of the business are experiencing an increase in demand on their services and we will continue to  
monitor these areas and our performance to focus our resources and achieve our corporate objectives. 

  

R

G

M

In progress

47%
on 

Target

R

G

M

In progress

56%
on 

Target

33



5 
 

Delivering our Corporate Strategy 

Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 
To create job opportunities, support economic growth, develop skills needed locally, encourage housing development   
and infrastructure 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1129 

 

 
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024  

at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place,  
King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 

Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Morley 
 

CAB140   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the Meetings held on 5 March and 11 
April 2024 were agreed as a correct meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

CAB141   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB142   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor S Squire declared a non pecuniary interest in the Terrington 
St John Parish Council CIL application, as ward member.   
 
Councillors J Moriarty and M de Whalley declared a non pecuniary 
interest in the CIL item as members of the Panel.  
 

CAB143   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB144   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None 
 

CAB145   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None 
 

CAB146   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The Forward Decision list was noted. 
 
 
 



 
1130 

 

CAB147   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

 
Corporate Performance Panel - 10 April 2024 – Corporate 
Performance Management Q3 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel - 16 April - CIL Application 
 
Both Panels had supported the recommendations in the reports. 
 

CAB148   CIL FUNDING - APPLICATION FOR CIL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which explained that as part of the process to 
allocate CIL funding to Infrastructure Projects, CIL applications were 
invited in January and July annually. The most recent round of 
applications included a number of bids over £50k. The CIL Spending 
Panel had delegated powers to approve and sign off applications up to 
£50k. All applications of £50,001 and over fell to Cabinet to make the 
decision, under the CIL Governance framework. 
 
An application had been received from Terrington St John Parish Council 
for the purchase of the former church as Village Hall – they had requested 
£150,000.00. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel, on the 05 March 2024, had reviewed the 
submitted applications, and made their comments/recommendations 
based on the amount of funding available.  The Project over £50k was 
received and recommended by the CIL Spending Panel for funding in this 
round of applications, and was brought to the Cabinet meeting for 
consideration. 
 
It was noted that the report contained a typo in the appendix containing 
the CIL Terms of Reference which in sections 2 and 3 should have read 
£50,000, rather than £30,000.  The updated figure had been previously 
agreed at Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application for CIL Infrastructure Funding  
from Terrington St John Parish Council be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision  
To ensure that the CIL monies collected are being spent on appropriate 
infrastructure projects to reflect the growth of population occurring in West 
Norfolk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/ba8gfLhyZeY?t=147


 
1131 

 

CAB149   2023 - 2024  Q3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered the new Q3 Performance Management report which had 
been produced to update Cabinet on progress against the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. The report contained 
information on progress made against key actions and indicators up to 31 
December 2023.  
 
The report explained that there were 38 actions in place to monitor 
performance against the Council’s Corporate Strategy. The report confirmed 
that 31 of the actions were on target, 6 actions required attention and 1 action 
had been completed.  
 
A revised suite of 64 indicators had been agreed by portfolio holders and 
management team as the key performance measures to monitor council 
services and impacted on borough wide issues. Of the 64 indicators 
monitored for Q3, 29 performance indicators had met or exceeded targets 
and 7 had not met target, these indicators missed the target by more than 
5%. 21 indicators would be reported as monitored for only 2023-2024 to allow 
sufficient data to be collected to help set targets for 2024-2025. 7 indicators 
would be introduced when new data processes had been established. 
 
In debating the report Councillor Squire referred to the question raised at the 
Regeneration and Development Panel on black bin residual waste, she 
explained that the County Council held that information and it was not 
released for some months after collection. 
 
The Governance Manager expressed the intention to include a cumulative 
amount in the food waste figure, along with a comparison of the same quarter 
the previous year.  Councillor Squire expressed the hope that in the next 
quarter the food waste collection levels would increase. 
 
Councillor Ring asked if the numbers of planning extensions of time were 
concerning, Councillor Moriarty explained that they were being targeted by 
the Secretary of State with financial penalties if they weren’t reduced.  The 
information was being fed to parish councils as they often asked for 
extensions  to be able to respond.  Councillor Beales also concurred that the 
extensions were usually for valid reasons and it was a shame if applications 
had to be refused because extensions couldn’t be given. 
 
Following questions from the Leader on the Car Parking Strategy it was 
confirmed that a draft had been received and was being reviewed;  he also 
asked whether progress had been made on the Asset Management Strategy, 
to which it was confirmed information would be sought; he also confirmed that 
the tree strategy was progressing, along with fact that the sea defence work 
at Heacham had been reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Performance Management Report and its delivery 
against the Corporate Strategy be noted and endorsed.  
 
Reason for Decision  

Cabinet should use the information within the management report to 
review progress on the agreed actions and indicators and satisfy 

https://youtu.be/ba8gfLhyZeY?t=322


 
1132 

 

themselves that performance is at an acceptable level. Where progress 
is behind schedule members can seek additional information to explain 
variances. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 

 


